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HOUSES TO BPL PEOPLE UNDER PMAY-G 

 

1594.  SHRI CHUNNI LAL SAHU: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  whether the Government is likely to provide houses under Pradhan Mantri Awas    

Yojana-Gramin(PMAY-G) to the poor whose names are enrolled in the Below 

Poverty Line (BPL) list in Chhattisgarh on the lines of other States and if so, the 

details thereof; 

(b)  whether the Government has released the prescribed funds for the beneficiaries whose 

names are in the survey list and if so, the details thereof; 

(c)  whether the shares of State Government is being given on time and if so, the details 

thereof; 

(d)  the total amount of funds released so far under the PMAY-G to Chhattisgarh, district-

wise; 

(e)  the targets set and the number of houses completed, district-wise; and 

(f)  whether the State Government is showing apathy in providing houses to the homeless 

in Chhattisgarh despite the all out efforts of the Union Government and if so, the 

details thereof? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a)      In order to achieve “Housing for All”, the overall target is to construct 2.95 crore 

houses under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) in rural areas. The 

beneficiaries under the PMAY-G are not identified based on the Below Poverty Line (BPL) 

List. The beneficiaries under the scheme are identified on the basis of housing deprivation 

parameters and exclusion criteria prescribed under Socio Economic Caste Census (SECC) 

2011. These parameters/criteria are applied both on SECC 2011 and “Awaas+” survey 

databases and then they are further subjected to due verification by Gram Sabha and an 

appellate process thereafter.  

(b),(c)& (f) Under PMAY-G, the State Govt. of Chhattisgarh was allocated a target of 

6,48,867 houses for 2020-21, however the State surrendered a target of 4,91,052 PMAY-G 

Awaas units due to financial constraints and difficulty in releasing the corresponding State 

share. The Ministry had allocated target of 7,81,999 houses for financial year 2021-22, 

however, the Ministry was compelled to withdraw the target due to the inability of the State 

Government to release corresponding State share to the previously released central share of 

funds and unsatisfactory progress of the scheme.  Despite several meetings and 

communications from various levels in the Ministry, the State Govt. of Chhattisgarh has not 

shown enough progress under the PMAY-G scheme, neither has it been able to release its 

corresponding state share of Rs. 562 crore, despite it committing to do so. 



 

(d)  The Central Assistance under PMAY-G is released directly to the State/UT considering 

the State/UT as a unit. Further release of these funds to beneficiaries is done by the respective 

State/UT Governments. The total Central release to State of Chhattisgarh under PMAY-G 

from 2016-17 to till date is Rs. 6903.38 crore. The district level data related to funds 

transferred to beneficiaries including state share is given in Annexure-I. 

(e)  The details of district-wise targets set and number of houses completed in the State of 

Chhattisgarh under PMAY-G is attached at Annexure-II. 

  

****** 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure-I 

Statement in reply to part (d) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1594 to be 

answered on 26.07.2022 regarding “Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-

G)” 

 District-wise details of total amount of funds released so far including state share under the 

Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) to Chhattisgarh, ; 

    (units in crore) 

District Name 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 Total 

BALOD 49.3 46.7 109.6 84.0 84.0 0.0 0.0 373.6 

BALODA BAZAR 89.0 141.3 237.3 114.0 114.0 0.0 0.0 695.6 

BALRAMPUR 214.5 55.1 140.7 52.0 52.0 0.0 0.0 514.3 

BASTAR 23.7 46.8 61.4 58.5 91.0 0.0 0.0 281.4 

BEMETARA 49.3 73.3 132.6 60.0 58.2 0.0 0.0 373.4 

BIJAPUR 19.5 1.3 15.6 2.6 3.3 0.0 0.0 42.3 

BILASPUR 186.5 228.8 325.1 102.0 108.0 0.0 0.0 950.4 

DANTEWADA 15.6 18.2 28.6 26.0 39.0 0.0 0.0 127.4 

DHAMTARI 154.8 36.8 199.0 48.0 43.2 0.0 0.0 481.8 

DURG 60.7 48.0 82.9 43.2 42.7 0.0 0.0 277.6 

GARIYABAND 138.1 83.9 195.0 52.7 91.0 0.0 0.0 560.7 

JANJGIR-CHAMPA 163.7 273.9 320.8 120.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 878.4 

JASHPUR 228.5 138.2 175.5 104.0 108.0 0.0 0.0 754.3 

KANKER 28.3 65.0 91.0 57.2 104.0 0.0 0.0 345.5 

KAWARDHA 192.4 99.3 162.5 84.5 91.0 0.0 0.0 629.7 

KONDAGAON 14.9 18.2 39.0 52.0 58.5 0.0 0.0 182.6 

KORBA 150.0 147.2 234.8 97.2 53.3 0.0 0.0 682.5 

KOREA 132.3 47.5 106.6 78.0 96.0 0.0 0.0 460.4 

MAHASAMUND 138.0 173.2 312.8 110.4 91.0 0.0 0.0 825.4 

MUNGELI 118.6 92.8 216.5 84.0 108.0 0.0 0.0 619.9 

NARAYANPUR 19.5 1.3 8.6 5.2 60.0 0.0 0.0 94.6 

RAIGARH 200.4 281.6 304.6 126.0 3.7 0.0 0.0 916.3 

RAIPUR 70.4 86.0 147.8 3.0 108.0 0.0 0.0 415.2 

RAJNANDAGON 162.5 106.8 278.2 104.0 8.1 0.0 0.0 659.6 

SUKMA 15.3 22.8 52.3 13.0 91.0 0.0 0.0 194.3 

SURAJPUR 73.3 70.9 109.0 78.0 19.5 0.0 0.0 350.7 

SURGUJA 193.0 136.4 221.0 115.7 84.0 0.0 0.0 750.1 

GAURELA PENDRA 

MARWAHI 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 156.0 0.0 0.0 156.0 

Total 2902.4 2541.1 4308.7 1875.2 1966.4 0.0 0.0 13593.8 

  

 

 

 

 



 

Annexure-II 

Statement in reply to part (e) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1594 to be 

answered on 26.07.2022 regarding “Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-

G)” 

Details of target allocated, houses sanctioned and completed under PMAY-G district-wise 

since inception (2016-17 till 2022-23 as on 20.07.2022) 

(units in Nos.) 

S. No. District Name Houses Target Houses Sanctioned Houses Completed 

1 BALOD 31134 31134 21382 

2 BALODA BAZAR 57970 57939 43174 

3 BALRAMPUR 39563 39563 30994 

4 BASTAR 21647 21626 12060 

5 BEMETARA 31119 31041 23476 

6 BIJAPUR 3250 3250 2622 

7 BILASPUR 79196 53926 42226 

8 DANTEWADA 9800 9788 4930 

9 DHAMTARI 40150 40143 35090 

10 DURG 23131 23023 17515 

11 GARIYABAND 43127 43087 32489 

12 

GAURELA PENDRA 

MARWAHI 0 25270 20413 

13 JANJGIR-CHAMPA 82203 82162 64568 

14 JASHPUR 57712 57712 42788 

15 KANKER 25580 25540 15453 

16 KAWARDHA 45938 45938 38744 

17 KONDAGAON 13646 13646 6096 

18 KORBA 60430 60430 44217 

19 KOREA 35031 35012 21478 

20 MAHASAMUND 70202 70202 54829 

21 MUNGELI 47655 47633 36550 

22 NARAYANPUR 2945 2945 2198 

23 RAIGARH 85047 84962 66057 

24 RAIPUR 26272 26200 24872 

25 RAJNANDAGON 57116 57116 45903 

26 SUKMA 9447 9443 7166 

27 SURAJPUR 34602 34505 24007 

28 SURGUJA 63237 63242 43985 

 
Total 1097150 1096478 825282 

(As on 20
th 

July, 2022) 

***** 


